

# SIX Exfeed Message No. 11/2023

#### SWXess Maintenance Release 12 (SMR12): Start Membertest Stage 2

То		Business Coordinators
	$\boxtimes$	Technical Coordinators

Authorized by Wild, René Pages 2 29.09.2023 Date

Information

#### Summary

The SMR12 Membertest Migration weekend stage 2 will take place on 6/7 October 2023 \_

The SMR12 Release Guide version 4.00 has been published

This message concerns:					
Markets:		SIX Swiss Exchange		SIX Swiss Exchange – Structured Products	
		SIX Indices		SDX Trading	
Interfaces:	$\boxtimes$	SIX MDDX			

Business Support exfeed.admin@six-group.com

#### **Technical Support**

London

Zurich

Geneva +41 58 399 5642 +41 58 399 2400

lsg@six-group.com +44 20 7864 4364 Isl@six-group.com lsz@six-group.com

## 1 Introduction

The SWXess Maintenance Release 12 (SMR12) will be introduced in the Membertest environment with a **staged approach**, as announced in <u>MSC Message No. 17/2023</u>.

Please be advised that the SMR12 Membertest stage 2 migration weekend will take place from 6 to 7 October 2023 with go live on Monday, 9 October 2023.

### 1.1 Migration Schedule

The migration to SMR12 Membertest stage 2 will start on Thursday, 5 October 2023 after "End of Business" and will be finished on Friday, 6 October 2023 at approximately 16:30 CEST.

Date	Time (CEST)	Activity
Fri 6 October 2023	All day	Upgrade SWXess Trading Platform
	Approx. 16:30	Confirmation will be published on the system status page in the Member Section (and MSC Alert for Subscribers) that the upgrade has been completed.
	Following confirmation until 20:00	SWXess systems are running, connectivity is possible, however markets are closed and orders/quotes will be rejected.
Sat 7 October 2023	11:00 – 20:00	SWXess systems are running, connectivity is possible, however markets are closed and orders/quotes will be rejected.
Sun 8 October 2023	All day	Contingency Day. SWXess systems are closed, SCAP is available.
Mon 9 October 2023	As from 06:00	First trading day on SMR12 in Membertest environment (M01) with stage 2 functionality

### 1.2 Participant Action

Participants can perform connectivity tests after the migration.

For full details, please see sections 2.1 and 8 of the SMR12 Release Guide (Version 4.00).

## 2 Updated Document

The following document has been updated:

Document	Date	URL
SMR12 Release Guide (Version 4.00)	29.09.2023	https://secure.six-swiss-exchange.com/member_section/it/release_docs.html